Others 15,219 212 - 15,431

￦ 50,905 43,136 8,396 102,437

Over due less

than 1 year

(in millions of Won)

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD ￦ 464,383 6,084,481 197,552 4,070,865 147,346 420,300

EUR 21,847 63,678 6,018 36,323 32,740 77,629

JPY 27,088 2,368,891 7,358 2,465,574 22,657 57,206

Others 82,573 29,876 57,028 26,059 58,473 18,166

June 30, 2011 December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

Assets Liabilities

POSCO
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, Continued
As of June 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

58

(e) Interest rate risk

1) The carrying amount of interest-bearing financial instruments as of June 30, 2011, December 31,

2010 and January 1, 2010 is as follows :

2) Sensitivity analysis on the fair value of financial instruments with variable interest rate

As of June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, provided that other factors remain the same and

the interest rate of borrowings with floating rates increases or decreases by 1%, the changes in

gain or loss during the six-month periods end June 30, 2011 and for the year ended December

31, 2010 are as follows:

(in millions of Won)

10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

USD ￦ (562,010) 562,010 (387,331) 387,331

EUR (4,183) 4,183 (3,031) 3,031

JPY (234,180) 234,180 (245,822) 245,822

10% increase

June 30, 2011 December 31, 2010

(in millions of Won)

Fixed rate

Financial assets ￦ 5,088,603 7,045,125 8,839,475

Financial liabilities (21,643,386) (19,495,665) (11,475,986)

(16,554,783) (12,450,540) (2,636,511)

Variable rate

Financial liabilities ￦ (2,169,763) (1,644,576) (723,499)

June 30, 2011 December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

(in millions of Won)

1% decrease

Variable rate financial instruments (10,849) 10,849 (16,446) 16,446

1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase

June 30, 2011 December 31, 2010

POSCO
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements, Continued
As of June 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

59

(f) Fair value

1) Fair value and book value

The carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments as of June 30, 2011, December

31, 2010 and January 1, 2010 are as follows

2) The fair value hierarchy

① The Company classifies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the

significance of the inputs used in measurements.

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Level 2: inputs, other than quoted prices, that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly or indirectly.